

Case No. 15-3265

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

DANTE A.R. COMBS and ADAM S. WILLIAMS,  
Appellants,

vs.

THE CORDISH COMPANIES, *et alia*,  
Appellees.

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri  
Honorable Ortrie D. Smith, District Judge  
Case No. 4:14-cv-00227

---

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

---

LINDA S. DICKENS  
*Dickens Law, LLC*  
10975 Grandview Drive  
Suite 190  
Overland Park, KS 66210  
Direct: 913-486-9908  
Fax: 913-317-1416  
Linda@DickensLawKC.com

JONATHAN STERNBERG  
*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*  
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 292-7000  
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Argument .....	1
I. The district court erred in holding Mr. Combs was judicially estopped from bringing his claims. ....	1
A. While a finding of judicial estoppel is reviewed for abuse of discretion, whether the district court properly applied the law in exercising its discretion is an important part of that review, and that question is reviewed de novo. ....	3
B. Whether Mr. Combs’s claims against the defendants were “assets” that had to be listed in his Chapter 7 bankruptcy is a question of law, and as a matter of law they were not. ....	4
C. That the bankruptcy court did not issue its decision reopening and amending Mr. Combs’s bankruptcy petition until the day after the district court’s summary judgment order is immaterial. ....	10
D. <i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms</i> is inapposite and does not support the district court’s application of judicial estoppel.....	13
E. The authorities on which Mr. Combs relied in his opening brief support that the district court erred in holding he was judicially estopped. ....	18
II. The district court erred in granting the defendants summary judgment on the merits of the plaintiffs’ claims under 42 U.S.C. § 1981. ....	22
Conclusion .....	31
Certificate of Compliance .....	32
Certificate of Service .....	33

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ah Quin v. Cnty. of Kauai Dept. of Transp.</i> , 733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13, 18, 21
<i>Ajaka v. Brooksamerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 453 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	22
<i>Aredese v. DCT</i> , 280 Fed.Appx. 691 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	7, 20
<i>Asarco, LLC. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Autos, Inc. v. Gowin</i> , 244 Fed.Appx. 885 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	7, 20
<i>Brooks v. Beatty</i> , 25 F.3d 1037 (Table), 1994 WL 224160 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	19-20
<i>Brown v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 946 (11th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Brumfiel v. U.S. Bank</i> , 618 Fed.Appx. 933 (10th Cir. 2015).....	7, 20
<i>Christian v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>D’Antignac v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 604 Fed.Appx. 875 (11th Cir. 2015).....	7, 20
<i>Dunaway v. Cowboys Nightlife, Inc.</i> , 436 Fed.Appx. 386 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20, 25, 30
<i>E.E.O.C. v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Eubanks v. CBSK Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 894 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Guay v. Burack</i> , 677 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2012).....	8

<i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1744 (2014).....	3
<i>In re Coastal Plains</i> , 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Parker</i> , 264 B.R. 685, 697 (B.A.P.10th Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 313 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	25-26
<i>Jethroe v. Omnova Solutions, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 7-9, 13-17
<i>Kim v. Nash Finch Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Knowlton v. Shaw</i> , 704 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	24, 26
<i>Milton H. Greene Archives, Inc. v. Marilyn Monroe LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Moses v. Howard Univ. Hosp.</i> , 606 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... .....	1, 3-4, 6, 10, 12-13, 15, 18-20
<i>Palomar v. First Am. Bank</i> , 722 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	22-23
<i>Robinson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 595 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Schevenell v. Blackwood</i> , 35 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1929).....	12

<i>Segal v. Rochelle</i> , 382 U.S. 375 (1966) .....	9
<i>Spaine v. Cmty. Contacts, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Stallings v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , 447 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	3-4, 7, 10, 13
<i>Tilley v. Anixter Inc.</i> , 332 B.R. 501 (D.Conn. 2005).....	8
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	6
<i>Total Petroleum, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 822 F.2d 734 (8th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Spicer v. Westbrook</i> , 751 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6-7
<i>Van Horn v. Martin</i> , 812 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Werner v. Werner</i> , 267 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12-13
<i>White Consol. Indus., Inc. v. McGill Mfg. Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 1185 (8th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>White v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1270 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	25-26
<i>Wilmington v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 909 (8th Cir. 1986).....	24, 26
<b>United States Code</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	9, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	22, 24-26, 29-30
<b>Federal Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	5
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	13
